prepayments recognised as at 31 March 2019). On transition overall net assets increased by £2m and net current liabilities were £9m higher
due to the presentation of a portion of the liability as a current liability. In addition to this, the Group continues to recognise lease liabilities and
assets of £6m relating to pre-existing finance lease liabilities recognised under IAS 17 as at 31 March 2019.

Operating cash flows have increased and financing cash flows decreased by approximately £9m as repayment of the principal portion of the
lease liabilities is classified as cash flows from financing activities.

In line with the standard, short-term leases (less than 12 months) and low value leases (less than £3,500) will continue to be recognised on a
straight-line basis as an expense in profit or loss. The amount of short-term leases for the year ended 31 March 2020 is £2m and low value
leases is £0.1m.

In summary, the following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the statement of financial position at the date of initial
application (1 April 2019):

IAS 17
carrying
amount

31 March
2019

£m

Adjustments
to recognise

right-of-
use assets

and lease
liabilities

£m

IFRS 16
carrying
amount

1 April 2019
£m

Property, plant and equipment 9,254 33 9,287

Lease liabilities <1 year* – (10) (10)

Lease liabilities >1 year* – (26) (26)

Borrowings <1 year* (52) 1 (51)

Borrowings >1 year* (6,683) 5 (6,678)

Trade and other receivables 216 (1) 215

Retained earnings 7,114 2 7,116

* Pre-existing finance leases at 31 March 2019 are included within borrowings under IAS 17.

Other

In the current year, the Group has applied a number of amendments to IFRS Standards and Interpretations issued by the IASB that are
effective for an annual period that begins on or after 1 January 2019. Their adoption has not had any material impact on the disclosures or on
the amounts reported in these financial statements. These are:

• Amendments to IFRS 9 Prepayment features with negative compensation;

• Amendments to IAS 28 Long-term interests in Associated and Joint Ventures;

• Annual Improvements to IFRS Standards 2015–2017 Cycle Amendments to IFRS 3 Business Combinations, IFRS 11 Joint arrangements,

[…]

would be experienced because our actual exposures are constantly changing.

The sensitivities in the table below show the potential impact in the income statement (and consequential impact on net assets) for a range
of different variables each of which have been considered in isolation (i.e. with all other variables remaining constant). There are a number of
these sensitivities which are mutually exclusive and therefore if one were to happen, another would not, meaning a total showing how sensitive
our results are to these external factors is not meaningful.

We are further required to show additional sensitivity analysis for changes in interest and exchange rates and these are shown separately in
the subsequent table due to the additional assumptions that are made in order to produce meaningful sensitivity disclosures.

The sensitivities included in the table below all have an equal and opposite effect if the sensitivity increases or decreases by the same
amount unless otherwise stated. For example a 10% increase in unbilled revenue at 31 March 2020 would result in an increase in the income
statement of £17m and a 10% decrease in unbilled revenue would have the equal but opposite effect.

2020 2019

Income
statement

£m

Net
assets

£m

Income
statement

£m

Net
assets

£m

As at 31 March
One year average increase in useful economic lives (pre-tax)

 Depreciation charge on property, plant and equipment 15 15 13 13

 Amortisation charge on intangible assets 3 3 5 5

Environmental provision change in discount rate of 0.5% 3 3 3 3

Environmental provision change in undiscounted cash flow of 10% 3 3 3 3

Employer liability claims change in discount rate of 0.5% 1 1 1 1

Assets and liabilities carried at fair value change of 10% (pre-tax)

 Derivative financial instrumentsi 3 3 3 3

Pensions and other post-retirement benefitsii (pre-tax)

 Discount rate change of 0.5%iii 2 417 2 415

 RPI rate change of 0.5%iv 2 359 2 397

 Long-term rate of increase in salaries change of 0.5%  – 34  – 14

 Change of one year to life expectancy at age 65 1 227 1 261

 Change in value of unquoted properties by 5% – 14 – 18

 Change in value of unquoted equities by 5% – 37 – 32

No hedge accounting for our derivative financial instruments (post tax) 15 15 2 2

i The effect of a 10% change in fair value assumes no hedge accounting.

ii The changes shown are a change in the annual pension or other post-retirement benefit service charge and change in the defined benefit obligations.

iii  A change in the discount is likely to occur as a result of changes in bond yields and as such would be expected to be offset to a significant degree by a change in the value of the bond
assets held by the plans.

iv The projected impact resulting from a change in RPI reflects the underlying effect on pensions in payment, pensions in deferment and resultant increases in salary assumptions.